Nitroxide-Mediated Copolymerization of Itaconate Esters with Styrene
Authors:
Sepehr Kardan, Omar Garcia Valdez, Adrien Métafiot, Milan Maric
Date Submitted: 2019-07-29
Keywords: copolymerization, itaconate esters, nitroxide mediated polymerization
Abstract:
Replacing petro-based materials with renewably sourced ones has clearly been applied to polymers, such as those derived from
itaconic acid (IA) and its derivatives. Di-n-butyl itaconate (DBI) was (co)polymerized via nitroxide mediated polymerization (NMP) to

was added to 1.59 g DBI (0.066 mol) and 2.73 g (0.0262 mol) of previously purified S along with 5.11
mL of dioxane solvent. A thermocouple was inserted into the temperature well and connected to a
controller. The reactor was then heated to the chosen reaction temperature while maintaining the
nitrogen purge and stirring with a magnetic stir bar. Table 1 shows the different formulations that
were studied. Samples were taken periodically, and once the last sample was taken, 50 mL of
methanol was added to the remaining solution to precipitate the polymer. The precipitated polymer
was dried overnight in a vacuum oven at 45 °C to remove any remaining solvents or unreacted
volatile monomers (styrene). The composition of the copolymer was determined by 1H NMR using
the methyl end groups of DBI and the aromatic styrene protons (ppm, CDCl3): (t, 0.8–1.05, CH3-CH2-
CH2-), (m, 1.2–1.6, backbone and CH3-CH2-CH2-, CH3-CH2-CH2-), (s, 2.7, C-CH2-COO-), (m, 4.2,
COO-CH2-CH2-CH2-CH3), (ar, 6.4–7.7, -C6H5). The molecular weight according to GPC for the specific
example was Mn = 12.3 kg·mol−1, Đ = 1.37, relative to PS standards in THF at 40 °C.
Table 1. Formulations for dibutyl itaconate/styrene (DBI/S) statistical copolymerizations initiated by
NHS-BlocBuilder (NHS-BB) at 70–110 °C in 50 wt% 1,4-dioxane solutions.
Sample ID a fDBI,0 a T (°C) [DBI] (M) [S] (M) [NHS-BB] (M) [Dioxane] (M)
DBI/S-110-10 0.10 110 0.41 3.62 0.026 5.54
DBI/S-110-20 0.20 110 0.73 2.91 0.023 5.58
DBI/S-110-30 0.29 110 0.99 2.33 0.021 5.61
DBI/S-110-40 0.40 110 1.22 1.83 0.019 5.64
DBI/S-110-50 0.51 110 1.41 1.41 0.018 5.66
DBI/S-110-60 0.60 110 1.58 1.05 0.017 5.68
DBI/S-110-70 0.71 110 1.72 0.73 0.016 5.69
DBI/S-110-80 0.80 110 1.84 0.46 0.015 5.71
DB1/S-100-50 0.50 100 1.41 1.41 0.018 5.66
DBI/S-80-50 0.50 80 1.41 1.41 0.018 5.66
DBI/S-70-50 0.50 70 1.41 1.41 0.018 5.66
DBI/S-70-60 0.60 70 1.58 1.05 0.017 5.68
DBI/S-70-70 0.70 70 1.72 0.73 0.016 5.69
DBI/S-70-80 0.80 70 1.84 0.46 0.015 5.71
DBI/S-70-90 0.90 70 1.96 0.22 0.014 5.72
a Sample ID is defined as: DBI/S-XXX-YY = dibutyl itaconate (DBI)/styrene (S) statistical
copolymerization at XXX = temperature (°C) and YY = % molar composition of DBI in initial mixture
with molar fraction given as fDBI,0.
Processes 2019, 7, 254 4 of 17

molecular weight only at the early stages of the reactions (low conversion) and low molecular weight
tailing was still observed, followed by no further increase in molecular weight after about 30%
Processes 2019, 7, 254 9 of 17
conversion. At 70 °C, although the reaction took longer to reach 40% conversion ~ 2 days, it showed
shifting towards higher molecular weight and very little tailing. As noted earlier for the radical
polymerization of DBI, intramolecular chain transfer side reactions take place at high temperatures
[25] which was corroborated by our DBI/S copolymerizations at fDBI,0 = 0.50. We thus focused on
copolymerizations at the lower temperature of 70 °C for three days to see if the mixtures with higher
DBI loadings led to higher molecular weight polymers.
Figure 4. GPC traces (elution time) of DBI-S copolymerizations done at done at 110 °C.: (a) fDBI,0 = 0.1,
(b) fDBI,0 = 0.2, (c) fDBI,0 = 0.3, (d) fDBI,0 = 0.4, (e) fDBI,0 = 0.5, (f) fDBI,0 = 0.6, (g) fDBI,0 = 0.7, (h) fDBI,0 = 0.8.
Table 3. Summary of equimolar dibutyl itaconate/styrene copolymerizations in 50 wt% dioxane
solution at various temperatures.
Sample ID a fDBI,0 Time (min) X b Mn (kg mol−1) c Đ c
DBI/S-110-50 0.51 180 0.87 5.5 1.68
DBI/S-100-50 0.50 180 0.59 7.1 1.53
DBI/S-80-50 0.50 340 0.41 5.8 1.42
DBI/S-70-50 0.50 4320 0.47 8.0 1.42
Processes 2019, 7, 254 10 of 17
a Sample ID is defined as: DBI/S-XXX-YY = dibutyl itaconate (DBI)/styrene (S) statistical